

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation,)	
)	CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff and Counterdefendant,)	
)	No. 1:08-cv-00862-LPS
v.)	
)	PUBLIC VERSION
FACEBOOK, INC., a Delaware corporation,)	
)	
Defendant and Counterclaimant.)	CONFIDENTIAL
		FILED UNDER SEAL

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FACEBOOK, INC.'S RENEWED MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT AS A MATTER
OF LAW (JMOL) OF NO DIRECT INFRINGEMENT

[MOTION NO. 1 OF 4]

Steven L. Caponi (DE Bar #3484)
BLANK ROME LLP
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-425-6400
Fax: 302-425-6464
*Attorneys for Defendant and
Counterclaimant Facebook, Inc.*

OF COUNSEL:
Michael G. Rhodes (*pro hac vice*)
Heidi L. Keefe (*pro hac vice*)
Mark R. Weinstein (*pro hac vice*)
Jeffrey Norberg (*pro hac vice*)
Melissa H. Keyes (*pro hac vice*)
Elizabeth L. Stameshkin (*pro hac vice*)
COOLEY LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square, 4th Floor
Palo Alto, CA 94306

Dated: August 25, 2010
Public version: October 1, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Judgment as a Matter of Law of No Direct Infringement Must be Entered as to Method Claims 9, 11 and 16 in Accordance with the Jury’s Finding that Facebook does not Control or Direct its Users	2
B. Judgment as a Matter of Law of No Direct Infringement Should be Entered as to all Other Asserted Claims in Accordance with the Jury’s Finding of no “Control or Direction” as to Claims 9, 11 and 16	4
1. The “Control or Direction” Requirement Applies to System Claims 1, 4, 7, 23, 25, 31 and 32 and Computer-Readable Medium Claim 21	5
2. The Jury’s Finding of no “Control or Direction” Must Be Applied to System Claims 1, 4, 7, 23, 25, 31 and 32 and Computer- Readable Medium Claim 21	6
C. Judgment as a Matter of Law of No Direct Infringement Must be Entered as to all Claims Based on Leader’s Failure to Present Evidence of Control or Direction	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

CASES

Desenberg v. Google, Inc.,
2009 WL 2337122 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 30, 2009) 8

Global Patent Holdings, LLC v. Panthers BRHC LLC,
586 F. Supp. 2d 1331 (S.D. Fla. 2008) 8

Golden Hour Data Sys., Inc. v. emsCharts, Inc.,
Nos. 2009-1306, 2009-1396, 2010 WL 3133539 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 9, 2010)..... *passim*

McKesson Info. Solutions, LLC v. Epic Sys. Corp.,
No. 1:06-CV-2965-JJC, 2009 WL 2915778 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 8, 2009)..... 8

Muniauction, Inc. v. Thomson Corp.,
532 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

PA Advisors, LLC v. Google, Inc.,
No. 2:07-cv-480 (RRR), 2010 WL 986618 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2010) 8

STATUTES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 50(a) 1, 2

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 50(b) 1
